
 

 
 

Peter Sloman 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 
  DX 40124 Reading (Castle Street) 

To: Councillors Edwards (Chair), Rynn and 
Woodward (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Direct:  0118 937 2432 
e-mail:jenny.hazell 
@reading.gov.uk 
 
26 August 2020 

 
Your contact is: Jenny Hazell - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Sub-Committee 2 will be held on Thursday, 3 
September 2020 at 9.30 am as an online meeting via Microsoft Teams. The Agenda for the 
meeting is set out below. 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

  
a) Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the item for consideration. 
b) Councillors to declare whether they wish to speak on the 
grounds they: 
(i) Have submitted a relevant representation; or 
(ii) Will be speaking on behalf of someone who has 
submitted a relevant representation. 
 

  

2. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
- PHANTOM BREWING COMPANY, MEADOW ROAD, READING 

 

ABBEY 3 - 48 

 To consider an application for the variation of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Phantom Brewing Company – Unit 3-5 
Meadow Road, Reading.  
 

  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 

1.  Premises: 

Phantom Brewing Co 
Unit 3 – 5 Meadow Road 
Reading 
RG1 8LB 

 

2.  Applicant: 

Phantom Brewing Co. Limited 
Halstead,  
Old Bath Road,  
Sonning,  
RG4 6TQ 

 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2000hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2000hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 2200hrs 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 2200hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 2230hrs 
Saturday       from 1300hrs until 2230hrs  
 
A copy of the current Premise Licence (Number LP1001067) is shown at 
Appendix LIC-8 
 

4.  Proposed licensable activities and hours: 

 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday         from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday       from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday         from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 
 
The applicant also proposes a number of conditions in respect of the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



proposed activities.  
 
Additional Planning information to the Application is shown at  
Appendix LIC-9 
 
Additional information to the Application is shown at Appendix LIC-10  
 

5.  Temporary Event Notices 

In considering any application the Licensing Authority should be aware of 
the possible use of Temporary Event Notices to extend entertainment 
activities or hours of operation. A premises may extend the hours or scope 
of their operation by the use of Temporary Event Notices.  Up to 15 events 
per year can be held under this provision at a particular premises.  These 
events may last for up to 168 hours provided less than 500 people are 
accommodated and provided the total number of days used for these events 
does not exceed 21 per year.  

6.  Date of receipt of application:  07.07.2020 

A copy of the application form and plan are attached as Appendix LIC-1 

 

7. Date of closure of period for representations:   06.08.2020  

 

8.  Representations received: 

During the consultation process for the application, the following 
representations were received from: 
 
Planning Team (attached at Appendix LIC-3) 
 
From Resident 1(attached at Appendix LIC-4) 
 
From Resident 2(attached at Appendix LIC-5) 
 
From Resident 3 (attached at Appendix LIC-6) 
 
From Resident 4 (attached at Appendix LIC-7) 
 
The Licensing team representation was withdrawn as suggested conditions 
were agreed with the Applicant (attached at Appendix LIC-2) 
 

9.  Licensing Objectives 
 
In considering representations received the Licensing Authority has a duty to 
carry out it’s functions with a view to promoting the four licensing 
objectives, which are as follows: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 
 

Page 4



 
Any conditions that are placed on a premises licence should be appropriate 
and proportionate with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The 
Licensing Authority can amend, alter or refuse an application should it be 
deemed appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
 
The Council’s licensing policy also places an onus on applicant’s who wish to 
open past 11pm to demonstrate how they will mitigate the issues of crime 
and disorder and potential public nuisance. 
 
Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(April 2018) 
 
Licensing Objectives and Aims: 
 
1.5  (However) the legislation also supports a number of other key aims 

and purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal 
aims for everyone involved in licensing work.  

 They include:  

 protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social 
 behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed 
 premises;  
 
Steps to promote the licensing objectives 
 
8.41 In completing an operating schedule, appli
[...]
sing objectives, but, indirectly, impact upon them. Co-ordination 
and integration of such policies, strategies and initiatives are therefore 
important. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act 2003 under Section 35 also states that any relevant 

Page 8



representation should be considered in the context of: 
 
(a) the likely effect of the grant of the premises licence on the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. 
 
Therefore in the context of the grant of a licence, it is reasonable for the 
Licensing Authority to base it’s decision on an application on what the likely 
effects of granting a licence would have on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy (October 2018) 
 
Licensing and Planning Integration 
 
2.3 The planning authority have a number of policies that impact on 
Reading’s night time economy. The Licensing authority recognises that 
licensing applications should not be a rerun of the planning application 
process. The planning authority remains the regime that is directed at 
development of land and the use of premises upon it. The licensing 
authority remains the regime that is directed at the licensable activities and 
responsible management of said premises upon that land. 
 
2.4 Whilst there is a clear distinction and separation between the licensing 
authority and planning authority in terms of their remit, there are times 
when there are overlapping considerations. In order to secure proper 
integration across the Council’s range of policies, the Licensing authority 
will expect applicants to demonstrate that their proposed use of a 
premises is lawful in planning terms, including complying with any 
conditions and timings that may be imposed upon a planning consent 
prior to any application being submitted under the Licensing Act. 
 
2.5 Where the planning authority has granted planning consent to a specific 
time, the Licensing authority would expect any applicants under the 
Licensing Act
[...]
r Phantom04

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 24



APPENDIX LIC-2 

Phantom Brewing 
Unit 3 - 5, Meadow Road, Reading, RG1 8LB 

Robert Smalley - Licensing – Proposed Conditions 

Reading Borough Council’s Licensing team propose the following additional conditions 
be attached to any premises licence that may be issued: 

1. The requirement for door supervisors to be employed whenever the 
premises is open from 2000hrs until the last customer has left the 
premises shall be risk assessed. A written risk assessment shall be 
carried out by the DPS or nominated representative and produced 
upon request to authorised officers of Reading Borough Council and 
Thames Valley Police upon request. 

2. Whilst on duty Door Supervisors shall be clearly identifiable and 
display Hi-Vis personalised armbands containing their SIA badge. 

3. When employed, a register of Door Supervisors shall be kept. The 
register must include the following details: 

 Full SIA registration number. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor commenced duty,  
    countersigned by the Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty  
     Manager. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor finished work,  
    countersigned by the Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty     
     Manager 

 Any occurrence or incident of interest involving crime &  
    disorder or public safety must be recorded giving names of the  
    Door Supervisor involved. 

The Door Supervisor register shall be kept at the premises and be 
available for inspection by an authorised officer of Thames Valley 
Police, or an authorised officer from Reading Borough Council and 
shall be retained for a period of six months. 
 

4. No licensable activities or opening times will be authorised at any time that 
would result in a breach of any planning condition(s) based on the current 
planning permission. The premises licence holder must have applied for and 
been granted planning permission to at least the times stated on the licence 
before commencing activities to those hours. 

5. All doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and 
egress, from 2000hrs 

 

Condition 17 on the current licence be amended to state: 

Any deliveries for online orders shall only take place on Wednesday and Thursday from 

17.00 until 21.00, Friday from 15.00 until 22.00 and Saturday from 13.00 until 

22.00hrs. 

If the premises licence holder agrees to have the above additions and amendments 

attached to the licence, then Licensing will not make a representation. 
Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX LIC-3 
 
From: Hughes, Tom <Tom.Hughes@reading.gov.uk>  
Sent: 06 August 2020 10:58 
To: Smalley, Robert <Robert.Smalley@reading.gov.uk> 
Cc: Bedford, Susanna <Susanna.Bedford@reading.gov.uk> 
Subject: Phantom Brewing Co – Unit 3-5 Meadow Road 
 
Hi Robert, 
 
Please see below Planning’s consultation response to the extended opening hours 
at Phantom. 
 
Phantom Brewing Co – Unit 3-5 Meadow Road 
A Lawful Development Certificate was granted under 190744/CLP for the use of 
part of the site as a taproom, ancillary to the principal use as a brewery. A Lawful 
Development Certificate is a legal document stating the lawfulness of past, 
present or future development. If granted by the Local Planning Authority, the 
certificate means that enforcement action cannot be carried out to the 
development referred to in the certificate. However, the certificate will not 
protect from enforcement action by the Local Planning Authority if the specified 
use or development is then changed ‘materially’ without a planning application for 
it. The certificate is not a planning permission. The planning merits of the use, 
operation or activity in the application are
[...]
vities 

Licensable Activities authorised by the Licence 
 
Sale of Alcohol by Retail - On & Off the Premises 

 
Authorised Hours for Licensable Activities 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2000hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2000hrs 
Friday              from 1500hrs until 2200hrs 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 2200hrs  

 
Opening Hours 

Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Friday      from 1500hrs until 2230hrs 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 2230hrs  

 
 
 
 
  
Alcohol 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/or off supplies 
 
Sale of Alcohol by Retail - On & Off the Premises 

 
Premises Licence Holder 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Page 37



LA_Premiseslicence Part A  Page 2 of 8  

Name:  Phantom Brewing Co. Limited 
Address:  Halstead, Old Bath Road, Sonning, RG4 6TQ 

 
Additional Details 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises 
licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Name:  Ms Michelle Smith 
Address:  Halstead, Old Bath Road, Sonning, RG4 6TQ 

 
Designated Premises Supervisor 

Personal Licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by the designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 
 
Personal Licence Number:  PL1562 
Issuing Authority:    Wokingham Borough Council 

 
This Licence shall continue in force from 24/05/2019 unless previously suspended or revoked. 
 
Dated:  24 May 2019 
 

Signed on behalf of the issuing licensing authority 

 
 
 
Francis Martin 
Executive Director for Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 
  
Annex 1 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 

To be applied where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol 

 
1 N
[...]
chase alcohol 
or they do not complete the age verification process during the online sale process, then the sale 
will be refused and that refusal will be logged in the refusal book.  
 
5. The Premises Licence holder shall display in a prominent position a copy of their policy on 
checking proof of age.  
 
6. All incidents which impact on any of the four licensing objectives shall be recorded in a 
register kept at the premises for this purposed. The names of the person recording the incident 
and those members of staff who deal with any incident shall also be recorded. Where known, any 
offenders name shall also be recorded;  
 
a) this record shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or an authorised officer of 
Reading Borough Council upon request and shall be retained for one year. The record shall be 
signed off by the DPS or nominated representative at the end of each trading session;  
 
(b) a weekly review of the incident register shall also be carried out by the DPS.  
 
7. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be 
trained in their responsibilities and a record of their training shall be maintained. Such training 
shall include, but not be limited to, how to retail alcohol in accordance with the premises age 
verification policy; how and when to refuse service of alcohol and identifying signs of intoxication 
and proxy purchasing. Refresher training shall be carried out every six months and documented. 
These records shall be made available to an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police or an 
authorised officer of Reading Borough Council.  
 
8. Staff employed to sell alcohol shall undergo training upon induction. This shall include, but not 
be limited to: 
• The premises age verification policy 
• The law relating to underage sales 
• Dealing with refusal of sales 
• Proxy purchasing 
• Recognising valid identity documents not in the English language • Identifying attempts by 
intox
[...]
 officer of Reading 
Borough Council and Thames Valley Police.  
 
12. The premises licence holder or nominated representative shall actively participate in the 
local pubwatch scheme should one be operating in the area.  
 
13. No unaccompanied children shall be permitted on the premises at any time.  
 
14. A dedicated staff member trained in First Aid shall be in attendance at the premises at all 
times. An appropriate number of first aid kits shall be maintained and available at all times.  
 
15. The immediate vicinity outside of the premises and in any external areas associated with the 
premises shall be kept clear of litter.  
 
16. Clearly legible and suitable notices shall be displayed at all exits requesting customers to 
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises and area quietly.  
 
17. Any deliveries for on line orders shall only take place between the hours that the premises is 
open namely Wed and Thursday 17.00 until 21.00,  Fri 15.00 until 22.00 and Sat 13.00 until 
22.00hrs.  
 
18. No customers shall be permitted to attend the premises at any time except during the hours 
that the tap room is open and/or for any prior arranged tours or events. No tours or events shall 
take place between 22.00hrs and 0800hrs.  
 
Annex 3 
 
Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
  
N/A 
 
Annex 4  
 
Plans 
 
As attached plan submitted 25/04/2019 

Page 44



Robert Smalley  

Licensing Department 

Reading Borough Council 

Civic Offices 

Bridge Street 

Reading 

RG1 2LU 

17 August 2020 

Dear Robert 

PHANTOM BREWING CO – UNIT 3-5 MEADOW ROAD:  PREMISES LICENCE 

I write to you on behalf of our client, Phantom Brewing Co., in respect of its premises licence application to 

extend the hours that it may sell alcohol at its brewery located at Unit 3-5 Meadow Road, Reading (“the Site”). 

Specifically, this letter addresses representations submitted by Planning Officers at Reading Borough Council, 

explaining that these comments are either unrelated to the four prescribed licensing objectives and therefore 

not material, or unjustified to the extent that they should hold very little weight. 

The premise licence application submitted by Phantom Brewing Co. must be considered on its merits only in 

respect of: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder;

 public safety;

 prevention of public nuisance; and

 protection of children from harm.

Therefore, reference to the planning history and context of the Site by Planning Officers, which does not relate 

to the four licensing objectives, is not material to this premises licence application. 

Nevertheless, Planning Officers have made assumptions and appear to prejudge matters of what is and what is 

not lawful on the Site, which cannot be left unanswered (even though not material to the premises licence 

application). 

The lawful use of the Site is as brewery, which has a Class B2 general industrial use.  A lawful development 

certificate (reference 190744/CLP) was granted establishing that a taproom (a bar selling drinks to the public) 

could operate as ancillary to the main brewery use, without there being a material change of use. 

LIC 9 - additional planning information from the applicant

Page 45



 

 

This application provided information in respect of the ancillary nature of the taproom, including its overall 

floor area, hours of opening, and predicted turnover as a proportion of total brewery sales.   

Whilst this information supported the lawful development certificate, it is important to understand that should 

circumstances surrounding the taproom change (such as hours of opening, floorspace and turnover), this does 

not automatically render it unlawful as compared to being lawful under the approved lawful development 

certificate.  The taproom operating under different circumstances may still be considered ancillary to the Class 

B2 brewery use, as a matter of fact and degree. 

Thus, conclusions ju
[...]
de more jobs to local residents as we look to grow our business. 
 
I'd like to extend an invitation to any of these residents to visit the brewery, should they wish to do 
so, where I'd be happy to personally discuss any concerns they have. I'm confident that once they 
visit our premises and see how we operate as a business and how we take our community very 
seriously, they would perhaps reconsider their representations. I'd be happy to also discuss these on 
a phone call, if that would be preferable.  
 
With regards to the representation made by planning, I would ask that we have this week to speak 
with our planning consultants to respond accordingly. Can you please relay this on to the planning 
department and offer my gratitude for their cooperation as we look to get back to them as soon as 
possible.  
 
Best Regards, 
Dom Gemski 

Page 47



Director 
 
 

 
Instagram 
Twitter 
Facebook 
 
Phantom Brewing Co. 
Unit 3, Meadow Road, 
Reading,  
Berkshire, 
RG1 8LB 

Click here to report this email as spam. 

 

Page 48

http://www.instagram.com/phantombrewco
http://www.twitter.com/phantombrewco
http://www.facebook.com/phantombrewco
https://www.mailcontrol.com/sr/puG847OES4XGX2PQPOmvUl5UhyzwdtGxriELoH0vuBXnxdJGM2DopPFFhk_SuvtOPbaxYJDdVUSzR1Lppn2zgQ==

	Agenda
	2 APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PHANTOM BREWING COMPANY, MEADOW ROAD, READING
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Edwards (Chair);  
 Councillors Rynn and Woodward (Vice-Chair) 

 
  
 
 
6. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PHANTOM BREWING 
COMPANY, MEADOW ROAD, READING  
 
The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Phantom Brewing Company, 
Meadow Road, Reading. The Applicant was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow 
an extension of the hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and an extension of the hours 
open to the public.  
 
A copy of the application form and a plan was attached to the report at Appendix 1. The 
report stated that during the 28-day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 
(Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Planning Team (Appendix 3) and four residents 
(Appendices 4 to 7).  
 
The report advised that the Licensing Team’s representation had been withdrawn as the 
Team’s recommended conditions had been agreed with the Applicant. The suggested 
conditions were set out at Appendix 2.  
 
The report reminded Councillors that in considering representations received, the 
Licensing Authority had a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four 
licensing objectives, as follows: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The report identified relevant guidance/legislation that needed to be taken into 
consideration, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (October 2018).  
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a letter dated 17 August 2020 from Andrew 
Somerville, the Applicant’s Planning Consultant, in which he responded to the 
representations submitted by Reading Borough Council’s Planning Team.  
 
Finally, the report contained an email dated 10 August 2020 from the Applicant to 
Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team in which he set out his responses to the 
representations made against his application to extend the opening hours of the 
premises.  
 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

In advance of the meeting, all parties were provided with a copy of Reading Borough 
Council’s Planning Team additional document which set out a summary of its 
representations.  
 
Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council 
presented the report.  Tom Hughes, Planning Officer, Reading Borough Council was 
present  and addressed the Sub-Committee on his representations regarding the 
application.  
 
The Applicant was present and was assisted by Andrew Somerville. They addressed the 
Sub-Committee separately on the application and responded to questions.  The Applicant 
advised that Phantom Brewing Company had recently extended its premises to include 
Unit 2 Meadow Road, which amounted to an increase of approximately 5,930 square feet.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Applicant had agreed to the additional 
conditions recommended by Reading Borough Council’s Licensing team.   
 
Resolved - 
 

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral and 
written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (October 2018), the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Phantom Brewing Company, Meadow Road, Reading, be granted to permit the 
following licensable activities and hours: 
 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday          from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday        from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday          from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 

 
and that the following conditions shall apply: 
 
1. The requirement for door supervisors to be employed whenever the premises is 

open from 2000hrs until the last customer has left the premises shall be risk 
assessed. A written risk assessment shall be carried out by the DPS or 
nominated representative and produced upon request to authorised officers of 
Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon request. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

2. Whilst on duty Door Supervisors shall be clearly identifiable and display Hi-Vis 
personalised armbands containing their SIA badge. 

 
3. When employed, a register of Door Supervisors shall be kept. The register must 

include the following details: 
 

 Full SIA registration number. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor commenced duty, countersigned by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor finished work, countersigned by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager 

 Any occurrence or incident of interest involving crime & disorder or public 
safety must be recorded giving names of the Door Supervisor involved. 

 
The Door Supervisor register shall be kept at the premises and be available for 
inspection by an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police, or an authorised 
officer from Reading Borough Council and shall be retained for a period of six 
months. 
 
4.  The premises licence holder must have applied for and been granted planning 

permission to at least the times stated on the licence before commencing 
activities to those hours, which include the extended unit covering 
approximately an extra 5,930 square feet. 

 
5.  All doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and egress, 

from 2000hrs 
 
Condition 17 on the current licence be amended to state: 
“Any deliveries for online orders shall only take place on Wednesday and Thursday 
from 17.00 until 21.00, Friday from 15.00 until 22.00 and Saturday from 13.00 until 
22.00hrs”. 
 
The grant is subject to the grant of the appropriate planning consent for the 
proposed variation. This decision is without prejudice to the planning Applications 
Committee and Planning Officers future decision. 

 
5. APPLICATION FOR THE VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - PHANTOM BREWING 

COMPANY, MEADOW ROAD, READING  
 
The Head of Planning, Development and Regulatory Services submitted a report on an 
application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Phantom Brewing Company, 
Meadow Road, Reading. The Applicant was seeking to vary the Premises Licence to allow 
an extension of the hours for the sale by retail of alcohol and an extension of the hours 
open to the public.  
 
A copy of the application form and a plan was attached to the report at Appendix 1. The 
report stated that during the 28-day consultation process for the application, 
representations had been received from Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

(Appendix 2), Reading Borough Council’s Planning Team (Appendix 3) and four residents 
(Appendices 4 to 7).  
 
The report advised that the Licensing Team’s representation had been withdrawn as the 
Team’s recommended conditions had been agreed with the Applicant. The suggested 
conditions were set out at Appendix 2.  
 
The report reminded Councillors that in considering representations received, the 
Licensing Authority had a duty to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the four 
licensing objectives, as follows: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The report identified relevant guidance/legislation that needed to be taken into 
consideration, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (October 2018).  
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a letter dated 17 August 2020 from Andrew 
Somerville, the Applicant’s Planning Consultant, in which he responded to the 
representations submitted by Reading Borough Council’s Planning Team.  
 
Finally, the report contained an email dated 10 August 2020 from the Applicant to 
Reading Borough Council’s Licensing Team in which he set out his responses to the 
representations made against his application to extend the opening hours of the 
premises.  
 
In advance of the meeting, all parties were provided with a copy of Reading Borough 
Council’s Planning Team additional document which set out a summary of its 
representations.  
 
Peter Narancic, Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer, Reading Borough Council 
presented the report.  Tom Hughes, Planning Officer, Reading Borough Council was 
present  and addressed the Sub-Committee on his representations regarding the 
application.  
 
The Applicant was present and was assisted by Andrew Somerville. They addressed the 
Sub-Committee separately on the application and responded to questions.  The Applicant 
advised that Phantom Brewing Company had recently extended its premises to include 
Unit 2 Meadow Road, which amounted to an increase of approximately 5,930 square feet.  
 
The Sub-Committee was advised that the Applicant had agreed to the additional 
conditions recommended by Reading Borough Council’s Licensing team.   
 
Resolved - 
 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

That, in order to promote the licensing objectives, and having regard to the oral and 
written representations made, the Secretary of State’s guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018) and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy (October 2018), the variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Phantom Brewing Company, Meadow Road, Reading, be granted to permit the 
following licensable activities and hours: 
 
Hours for the Sale by Retail of Alcohol 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2200hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday  from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday          from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 
 
Hours the Premises is Open to the Public 
Wednesday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Thursday  from 1700hrs until 2030hrs 
Friday  from 1500hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Saturday        from 1300hrs until 0000hrs (midnight) 
Sunday          from 1300hrs until 2000hrs 

 
and that the following conditions shall apply: 
1. The requirement for door supervisors to be employed whenever the premises is 

open from 2000hrs until the last customer has left the premises shall be risk 
assessed. A written risk assessment shall be carried out by the DPS or 
nominated representative and produced upon request to authorised officers of 
Reading Borough Council and Thames Valley Police upon request. 

2. Whilst on duty Door Supervisors shall be clearly identifiable and display Hi-Vis 
personalised armbands containing their SIA badge. 

 
3. When employed, a register of Door Supervisors shall be kept. The register must 

include the following details: 
 

 Full SIA registration number. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor commenced duty, countersigned by 
the Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager. 

 Date and time that the Door Supervisor finished work, countersigned by the 
Designated Premises Supervisor or Duty Manager 

 Any occurrence or incident of interest involving crime & disorder or public 
safety must be recorded giving names of the Door Supervisor involved. 

 
The Door Supervisor register shall be kept at the premises and be available for 
inspection by an authorised officer of Thames Valley Police, or an authorised 
officer from Reading Borough Council and shall be retained for a period of six 
months. 
 
4.  The premises licence holder must have applied for and been granted planning 

permission to at least the times stated on the licence before commencing 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS SUB-COMMITTEE 2 MEETING MINUTES - 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
 

 

 
6 
 

activities to those hours, which include the extended unit covering 
approximately an extra 5,930 square feet. 

 
5.  All doors and windows must be kept closed, other than for access and egress, 

from 2000hrs 
 
Condition 17 on the current licence be amended to state: 
“Any deliveries for online orders shall only take place on Wednesday and Thursday 
from 17.00 until 21.00, Friday from 15.00 until 22.00 and Saturday from 13.00 until 
22.00hrs”. 
 
The grant is subject to the grant of the appropriate planning consent for the 
proposed variation.  This decision is without prejudice to the planning Applications 
Committee and Planning Officers future decision. 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 10.43 am) 
 
 


